

No. 21-1104

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RAPHEAL SEAY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana (South Bend)
No. 3:20-cr-00006-JD-MGG-1, Judge Jon E. DeGuilio

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT RAPHEAL SEAY**

May 5, 2021

Sarah M. Konsky
Counsel of Record
David A. Strauss
Caroline Cordell (Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 711
License Number 2021LS00260)
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE CLINIC
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
773-834-3190
konsky@uchicago.edu
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-1104

Short Caption: United States v. Rapheal Seay

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. THE WARRANTLESS STOP AND SEARCH.....3

 A. The Surveillance of Mr. Seay3

 B. The Decision To Stop Mr. Seay5

 C. The Traffic Stop.....6

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....8

 A. Motion to Suppress8

 B. Evidentiary Hearing..... 10

 C. District Court Order 11

 D. Jury Trial..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 16

ARGUMENT 16

I. THE VEHICLE STOP VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT,
BECAUSE IT WAS WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE OR
REASONABLE SUSPICION..... 16

 A. The district court erred in applying the collective knowledge
doctrine here because the government did not clearly
account for the chain of communication between the
officers. 19

 B. The district court further erred in evaluating whether Officer
Babcock acted in objective reliance on information he
received..... 23

II. THE EVIDENCE UNCOVERED DURING AND FOLLOWING THE
SEARCHES OF SEAY’S VEHICLE AND PERSON MUST BE
SUPPRESSED AS FRUITS OF THE POISONOUS TREE. 27

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ray v. Clements</i> , 700 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Reher v. Vivo</i> , 656 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2011)	19, 22, 23
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)	13
<i>Tangwall v. Stuckey</i> , 135 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , No. 20-2105, -- F.3d--, 2021 WL 1437201 (7th Cir. Apr. 16, 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 499 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2007)	19, 23
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 585 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 2009)	16, 26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 214 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 453 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Nafzger</i> , 974 F.2d 906 (7th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 847 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Nicksion</i> , 628 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2010)	19, 26
<i>United States v. Parra</i> , 402 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2005)	18, 24, 26

<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 349 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 800 F.2d 100 (7th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>United States v. Wilbourn</i> , 799 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 627 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 2010)	8, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Wimbush</i> , 337 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	23
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	28
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	1, 8, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	13
